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Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has chalked out any road development programme during the current plan period; 

(b) if so, the details of the estimated expenditure alongwith the number of roads/Express Highways targeted during the plan period; 

(c) whether the Government has decided to raise funds for the said programme; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; 

(e) the details of funds raised/received from foreign countries as well as from within the country and allocated to the State
Governments, State-wise; 

(f) whether any foreign country/multilateral financial institution has shown interest to invest in the road development programme in the
country; and 

(g) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI R.P.N.SINGH) 

(a) and (b) This Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs). Apart from this, the
Ministry also provides funds to the State Governments / Union Territories for development of State Roads under the Centrally
sponsored schemes of development of State Roads of Economic Importance (EI) & Inter-State Connectivity (ISC) and under Central
Road Fund (CRF) Scheme. The physical targets stipulated for the National Highways for the Eleventh Five Year Plan (2007-12) are
expeditious completion of balance works under National Highways Development Project (NHDP) Phases-I & II, completion of first
phase of NHDP Phase-III, strict monitoring of implementation of second phase of NHDP Phase−III and NHDP Phases−V (6-laning of
6,500 km) & VI (1,000 km Expressways), initiation of work for two-laning of 6,800 km stretches of NHs under NHDP Phase-IV through
Build-Operate- Transfer [BOT] (Toll) mode, construction of ring roads of major towns and by-passes and flyovers under NHDP Phase-
VII, formulate and implement a Master Plan for 15,600 km of access- controlled expressways for high-density corridors and initiation
of action for determining alignment and acquiring land for 6,000 km, expedite construction of 1,000 km of Expressways under NHDP
Phase-VI, completion of Special Accelerated Road Development Programme in the North-East Region (SARDP-NE) Phase-A and
initiate action to implement Phase-B to catalyze development of the North-East Region, keeping the balance non-NHDP NH sections
in reasonably good shape, etc. 

The Eleventh Five Year Plan envisages Rs 72,530 crore budgetary supports for Central Sector Roads at 2006-07 prices (Rs
82,032.97 crore at current price). In addition, the sector is expected to generate Internal & Extra Budgetary Resources (IEBR)
amounting to Rs 34,829 crore and private sector investment of Rs 86,792 crore during this period. 

(c) to (e) The sources of funds for the programme include budgetary allocations of funds for Central Sector Roads provided to the
Ministry as per availability of funds, including accrual of cess levied on petrol and high speed diesel (HSD) available for development
of NHs and for development of State Roads of EI & ISC Schemes as per the provisions of the Central Road Fund (CRF) Act, 2000
and funds allocated for externally aided projects. Besides the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) also raises funds through
market borrowings to bridge the gap between estimated expenditure and availability of funds. However, such funds raised by the
NHAI are not allocated to the State Governments. No funds have been raised or received from Foreign Countries. 

(f) and (g) On behalf of the Malaysian Government and Ministry of Works, Government of Malaysia, the Construction Industry
Development Board, Malaysia (CIDB) have expressed their interest to collaborate on highway related projects on a Government to
Government basis with the Government of India. No agreement has, so far, been entered into with the Government of Malaysia. Also
multilateral funding agencies, such as World Bank and Asian Development Bank, have shown interest to lend funds for NH
development programme in the country. 
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